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	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
JULY 2012 AGENDA

	SUBJECT

Long Valley Charter School: Consider Issuing a Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d).
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES

The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated provisions of law. As a result, the CDE recommends the issuance of a Notice of Violation pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d) to provide LVCS a reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violations. 
RECOMMENDATION
Should the State Board of Education (SBE) determine not to recommend approval of the material revision, then the CDE recommends that the SBE issue a Notice of Violation, see the draft letter provided as Attachment 1. Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d), the CDE believes that LVCS has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has sought to address violations through Notices of Concern. To date, LVCS continues to operate in violation of the charter petition despite the CDE’s continued requests to operate within the framework of the charter petition that was approved by the SBE on July 14, 2010.

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11968.5.2, the CDE also recommends that LVCS have the opportunity to submit evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations no later than August 15, 2012, to the CDE and the SBE. 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
According to EC Section 47607(c), a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds substantial evidence that the charter school:
(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter; 
(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter; 
(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement; or 
(4) Violated any provision of the law. 
The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that LVCS committed material violations. EC Section 47607(d) provides that prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation of EC Section 47607 and give the charter school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation. 
Violations of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in 
July 14, 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the kindergarten through eighth grade site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. The SBE placed the following condition on LVCS at the time their petition was approved: 
· “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the 
prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 3 of Agenda Item 5 on the SBE Agenda for May 2012 Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr12/agenda201205.asp.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, and again on October 18, 2011. The SBE issued a letter of violation on March 8, 2012, regarding these unauthorized resource centers. Throughout the 2011–12 school year LVCS has submitted three separate material revision requests to resolve this violation. Two of these requests were withdrawn prior to SBE’s consideration. The third request was presented at the May 9, 2012, SBE meeting. 

On May 9, 2010, the SBE directed LVCS to present the CDE and SBE staff with the appropriate certificates of occupancy as verified by the appropriate local authority by June 21, 2012. Additionally, the SBE directed LVCS to provide evidence of full compliance with all Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) issues identified in the CDE’s report. LVCS provided their response on June 21, 2012, and explained that they are planning to relocate two of the three resource centers due to unresolved ADA issues. As of June 21, 2012, the CDE concludes: 
1. A certificate for Business Group “B” occupancy was provided for the Portola site. Pursuant to EC 47610, charter schools are required to comply with the California Building Standards Code. California Code of Regulations, Title 5 Section 14001 sets forth minimum standards for school facilities and housing and requires that educational facilities be designed to meet federal, state and local statutory requirements for structure, fire and public safety (e.g., the California Building Standards Code). The 2010 California Building Standards Code, Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 1, Section 1.1.2 provides that “[t]he purpose of this code is to establish the minimum requirements to safeguard the public health, safety and general welfare through structural strength, means of egress facilities, stability, access to persons with disabilities, sanitation, adequate lighting and ventilation and energy conservation; safety to life and property from fire and other hazards attributed to the built environment; and to provide safety to fire fighters and emergency responders during emergency operations.” The legislature has acknowledged the importance of the Building Standards Code by expressly excluding the California Building Standards Code from those laws of which charter schools are generally exempt. EC Section 47610. Section 305 of the Building Standards Code states that “Educational Group “E” occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, by more than six persons at any one time for educational purposes through the 12th grade.” 
2. LVCS was not able to resolve the ADA issues at the originally proposed Susanville and Cottonwood facilities. The landlord of the Susanville site would not make or allow LVCS to make the structural alterations required to bring the restrooms into compliance with the ADA. As an interim measure an ADA accessible Port-o-Potty has been installed at the 900 Main Street site in Susanville. LVCS intends to vacate the Cottonwood site and therefore has not pursued changes to make the site ADA compliant. LVCS has obtained alternative facilities for the Susanville and Cottonwood resource center locations. LVCS provided a copy of a lease agreement for the new Susanville site. The building requires modifications to meet ADA requirements. The construction work was scheduled to begin on June 21, 2012. Until the relocation is complete and pre-opening visits are conducted, the CDE is unable to verify if the facility will be ADA compliant and has the appropriate certificate of occupancy.

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION

The SBE postponed its decision on the LVCS material revision at the May 9, 2012 SBE meeting. The SBE made a motion requesting LVCS to address unresolved issues related to resource centers, enrollment and teacher qualification.  
A Notice of Violation was issued by the SBE to LVCS on March 8, 2012. The Notice of Violation issued by the SBE to LVCS on March 8, 2012, has expired since no action was taken at the May 2012 meeting.
The SBE authorized LVCS on appeal of nonrenewal on July 14, 2010. The SBE agenda item, attachments, and minutes can be found on the SBE State Board Meeting--July 2010 Web page at
http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/main201007.asp.
Prior to SBE authorization, LVCS had been operating as a conversion charter school in the Fort Sage Unified School District (Fort Sage USD) since 2000. Fort Sage USD granted LVCS a renewal of its petition on November 17, 2004, for a five-year term from 2005 to 2010. The LVCS renewal petition was denied by the Fort Sage USD governing board on January 20, 2010. LVCS submitted an appeal to the Lassen County Board of Education that was denied on March 29, 2010. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
Operation of LVCS, per se, has essentially no fiscal impact on the state as a whole. If affected students were not being served at LVCS, they would most likely be served at another public school. The CDE receives approximately one percent of LVCS’s general purpose and categorical program revenues for CDE’s oversight activities.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1: 
Draft Letter Dated July 18, 2012, to Cindy Henry, Director, LVCS - Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d) (4 Pages)
Attachment 2:
California Department of Education Charter School Response Analysis (4 Pages)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
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DRAFT: July 18, 2012
Cindy Henry, Director

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Dr.

Doyle, CA 96109

Bill Harkness, President of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive
Doyle, CA 96109

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d)

Dear Ms. Henry and Members of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors:

The State Board of Education (SBE) is aware of a number of issues indicating that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter and may have violated Education Code (EC) Section 47605(l). Specifically, the items of concern are as follows:

Violation of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 14, 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 4.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, and again on October 18, 2011. The SBE issued a letter of violation on March 8, 2012, regarding these unauthorized resource centers. Throughout the 2011–12 school year LVCS proceeded to request material revisions to resolve this violation. LVCS withdrew the material revision request twice. The third material revision request was discussed at the May 9, 2012, SBE meeting. 

The CDE conducted site visits to the three proposed resource centers and found them out of compliance with the Americans with Disability Act (ADA) and lacking appropriate certificates of occupancy. On May 9, 2010, the SBE directed LVCS to present the CDE and SBE staff with the appropriate certificates of occupancy as verified by the appropriate local authority. However, if an existing site does not have such certification, by the June 21, 2012, deadline, the charter must include evidence of a site secured with a move in date of no later than September 1, 2012.
In the response provided by LVCS on June 21, 2012, LVCS stated that they were unable to resolve ADA issues at the original proposed facility locations for the Cottonwood Resource Center, 3308 Main Street, Cottonwood, CA 96022 or at the Susanville Resource Center, 900 Main Street, Susanville, CA 96137. Therefore, LVCS proposed two alternate facilities for these two locations. 

LVCS indicated the new proposed facility in Susanville does not currently meet ADA requirements and that construction was scheduled to begin June 21, 2012, to complete the required modifications to bring the building into compliance. The CDE is unable to determine ADA compliance and whether the facility will have an appropriate certificate of occupancy until construction is complete.
For the Cottonwood site, until a lease is signed and a pre-opening site visit is complete for the new proposed facility in Cottonwood, the CDE is unable to determine ADA compliance and whether the site will have an appropriate certificate of occupancy.

LVCS has failed to provide an appropriate certificate of occupancy for the proposed Portola facility. The certificate of occupancy that LVCS provided for the Portola facility is Business Group B. Pursuance to EC 47610, charter schools are required to comply with the California Building Standards Code. Section 305 of the California Building Standards Code states that “Educational Group E occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a potion thereof, by more than six persons at any one time for educational purposes through 12th grade.” 
Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students. 

On May 9, 2010, the SBE directed LVCS to include in their material revision that LVCS will operate no more than three resources centers and have a cap of a total 500 students with 25 percent variation on that cap. LVCS was also required to submit the collection and reporting mechanisms that demonstrate compliance with CDE’s requirements for documenting compliance with this enrollment cap.
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, if the LVCS governing board chooses to respond, it shall take the following actions:

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.
(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 

Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the LVCS charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). On September 12, 2012, the SBE in a public hearing will consider whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE will hold a public hearing on September 13, 2012, at which time the SBE will determine whether sufficient evidence exists to revoke LVCS’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and provides LVCS a reasonable period in which to address these concerns. 

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be received by Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 5111, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) August 10, 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0827 or by e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Dr. Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education
MK:sw

cc:
Susan K. Burr, Executive Director, State Board of Education
Deborah V.H. Sigman, Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction, California Department of Education

Julie Russell, Director, Charter School Division, California Department of Education


Judy M. Cias, Chief Counsel, State Board of Education
Jamie Errecart, Legal Counsel, Legal Division, California Department of Education

Lisa Corr, Middleton, Legal Counsel, Young & Minney, LLP
California Department of Education Charter School Response Analysis
	SBE May 2012 Motion
	Evidence Suggested by the CDE
	LVCS Response
	Meets Requirements
(Yes/No)
	CDE Response

	1. Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) will operate no more than 3 resources centers and impose a cap of a total 500 students with 25% variation on that cap. This shall include the collection and reporting mechanisms that demonstrate compliance with the California Department of Education’s (CDE) requirements for documenting compliance with this enrollment cap.
	The CDE does not currently have a collection and reporting mechanism to demonstrate compliance with the enrollment cap pursuant to the memorandum of understanding. However, CDE is recommending monthly enrollment reports by site, effective immediately.
	LVCS commits to providing the CDE monthly enrollment reports by site effective immediately.
	Yes
	The plan sent to the CDE is acceptable.

	2. LVCS will present the CDE and State Board of Education staff with the appropriate certificates of occupancy as verified by the appropriate local authority. However, if an existing site does not have such certification, by the June deadline, the charter must include evidence of a site secured with a move in date of no later than September 1, 2012.


	For each LVCS resource center, provide an appropriate certificate of occupancy.

Evidence of a site secured will include a dated and signed lease with an appropriate certificate of occupancy.


	LVCS Resource Centers

Portola

B occupancy use permit was submitted as Exhibit B in their response.

Cottonwood

Due to unresolved ADA issues LVCS intends relocate. LVCS stated they intend to lease three classrooms on a school site owned by Cottonwood Union School District (USD).
Susanville

Due to unresolved ADA issues LVCS intends relocate. The new facility will require construction to get up to code. Construction was scheduled to begin June 21, 2012. The lease is effective August 1, 2012. 

	No
Pending

Cottonwood USD School Board approval, appropriate certificate of occupancy and approval from the CDE pre-opening site inspection
Pending appropriate certificate of occupancy and approval from the CDE pre-opening site inspection
	Portola

The CDE finds a B occupancy inappropriate. 

Cottonwood

A lease for the alternative facility will be considered by the Cottonwood USD School Board at the 

July 17, 2012 meeting.
Susanville

The alternative facility is contingent on local planning commission board approval scheduled for July 10, 2012. A signed lease for the alternative facility was submitted with an effective date of 

August 1, 2012.

	3. The material revision must include a clear, distinct, and unique plan for each resource center to ensure that each teacher at each site

will meet the requirements of highly qualified teacher (HQT).
	Include the plan developed with the CDE on May 23, 2012 as part of the material revision.
	The revised LVCS petition contains reference to Appendix F, as part of the material revision. The plan was developed with CDE staff on May 23, 2012. The plan, which is broken down by each resource center, calls for one staff member to complete Tier I and Tier II VPSS and four staff members to take and pass applicable sections of the CSET. These staff members have three years from placement to meet NCLB standards.


	Yes
	The CDE finds the HQT plan acceptable.

	4. On or before the June deadline, LVCS shall provide evidence of full compliance with all Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) issues identified in the CDE’s report.
	The CDE follow-up site inspections reflect changes to the facilities to comply with the ADA issues identified in the CDE report.
	LVCS Resource Centers

Portola

LVCS indicated Braille signage has been installed and photographs were submitted as Exhibit I in their response binder.

Cottonwood

LVCS plans to relocate from this facility.

Susanville

LVCS plans to relocate from this facility. LVCS indicated that they have a Port-O-Potty that is ADA compliant for use during the summer. Construction is set to begin June 21, 2012, to correct ADA issues at new site.
	Yes

Pending

Pending
	Portola

LVCS provided evidence of complying with the Braille signage issues identified in the CDE staff report.

Cottonwood

The CDE is unable to determine if the new facility will be ADA compliant. The CDE plans to verify ADA compliance with a pre-opening site visit.

Susanville

The CDE is unable to determine if the new facility will be ADA compliant. The CDE plans to verify ADA compliance with a pre-opening site visit.




	Programmatic Findings from the CDE Review and Analysis of the LVCS Material Revision

	Finding
	Summary of Concern
	Suggested Corrective Action

	Sound Educational Practice
	· Inadequate plan for low or high achieving students

· Inadequate plan for English Learner (EL) students 

· Need to finalize high school a-g course approval

· Complete WASC renewal
	· Develop, follow and provide written plan of the criteria to be used to identify low achieving and high achieving students

· Develop, follow and provide written criteria that will trigger EL students to be reclassified and monitored after reclassification

· Provide written detail on the annual benchmark goals for EL students

· Finalize a-g course approval 

· Remedy any concern raised in the WASC process that would prevent accreditation of LVCS and share WASC report with CDE staff

	Description of Educational Program
	· Insufficient detail provided regarding educational program, particularly for low achieving, high achieving and EL students
	Develop and implement a written plan to identify and address the specific needs of EL students, low achieving students and high achieving students 

	Measurable Pupil Outcomes
	· Educational objectives are not measurable
	Develop, monitor and provide a written plan of LVCS educational objectives that are able to be objectively measured

	Academically Low Achieving Pupils
	· Inadequate plan for providing comprehensive learning experiences for academically low achieving pupils
	Develop and follow a written action plan to support the academic achievement of low achieving students at LVCS 
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